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Abstract 
Tourism industrial financial performance is important to be studied because the contribution of the 
tourism sector in Indonesia is still very small to GDP, earnings volatility in the tourism industry is 
strongly influenced by global economic conditions, especially foreign tourist visits from countries with 
slowing or crisis economic. This study will examine the influence of stakeholder responsibility on fi-
nancial performance by using samples of the tourism industry in the ASEAN region. The stakeholders’ 
influence studied are the responsibility to shareholders, government, creditors, suppliers, employees and 
customers.The population in this study was the tourism companies in five ASEAN countries which are 
in the top five categories of tourism performance. The population of the study was 52 companies consist-
ing of 13 companies from Singapore, four companies from Malaysia, eight companies from Thailand, 
four companies from Indonesia and 23 companies from Sri Lanka. The sampling method used purpo-
sive sampling while the data analysis method used multiple regression analysis.
The results of the regression analysis show that the responsibilities to the creditors and customers have 
a significant effect on the company’s performance. Meanwhile, the responsibilities to the shareholders, 
government, employees, suppliers, and company size have no significant influence on the company’s 
financial performance.
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INTRODUCTION 
The World Travel & Tourism Council (WTTC) provides results of studies which reveal 

that the direct contribution of the Indonesian tourism sector to gross domestic product (GDP) 
is still low compared to other ASEAN countries. In 2015, the tourism sector only contributed 
3.3% to total GDP. If compared with other ASEAN countries, Indonesia’s position is very low. 
The Republic of Indonesia’s tourism sector to total GDP is only in the eighth position. In 2015, 
Indonesia’s position was still below Cambodia as the country that was most able to utilize the 
tourism sector as a source of GDP. Cambodia’s tourism sector contributed 13.45% of total GDP. 
Other ASEAN countries, such as Thailand contributed 9.29%, Malaysia 4.4%, Vietnam 6.63%, 
Singapore 4.85%, Laos 4.6%, and the Philippines 4.4% (Sucipto, 2016).
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Indonesia’s tourism competitiveness index rose to eight ranks, from the top 50 of the 
world to rank 42. This achievement was noted by The Travel and Tourism Competitiveness Index 
(TTCI) 2017, which was officially published by the World Economic Forum (WEF), April 6, 2017. 
This shows that there has been an improvement in the competitiveness of the Indonesian tourism 
industry from the previous year. Nevertheless, it has not met the target of becoming the 30th 
largest in the world, while Malaysia is ranked 26th, Thailand is ranked 34th and Singapore has a 
high ranking (Yuanita, 2017). 

     In 2017, the Ministry of Tourism has a target of 15 million foreign tourists visiting 
Indonesia. This target increased 25 percent compared to the target of foreign tourists in 2016 
which amounted to 12 million visits. At present, the number of foreign tourist visits to Indonesia 
is still far behind compared to neighbouring countries such as Singapore, Malaysia, and Thailand. 
When compared, the number of foreign tourist visits to Malaysia has reached 25 million visits 
while in Indonesia only around 10 million to 12 million (Deny, 2017). Based on these data, it is 
very interesting to study the performance of the tourism industry in Indonesia and in ASEAN 
countries which are the main competitors in the tourism sector.

Financial performance in the tourism industry is important to be studied because the 
contribution of the tourism sector in Indonesia is still very small to GDP, earnings volatility in the 
tourism industry is strongly influenced by global economic conditions, especially foreign tourist 
visits from countries with slowing or crisis economy (Sucipto, 2016). Recently, the government 
gives a priority policy to the tourism industry to develop its business in the hope that it can 
improve the financial performance of the tourism industry besides that there is still a lack of 
financial research in the tourism companies. 

Several studies on financial performance have been studied in various companies and 
countries. However, some of these studies are general financial performance research. Rodriguez 
and Fernandez (2015), examined the effect of CSR index on corporate financial performance. The 
result of the research shows that CSR has a positive influence on ROA and ROE.

Kamarta and Kartikaningdyah (2015) conducted a research about the effect of CSR on 
corporate financial performance with DER and SIZE control variables. The result of the research 
shows that CSR has a significant influence on ROA and NPM, but does not have a significant 
effect on ROE and EPS. Inoue and Lee (2010) conducted research on the dimensions of CSR in 
the tourism companies listed on the United States Stock Exchange, especially in the sectors of 
airline, casino, hotel, and restaurant industry. The result of the research shows that community, 
product, leverage have a positive impact on corporate financial performance. 

Waworuntu, et al., (2013), showed that the structure of CSR disclosure has a significant 
effect on corporate financial performance. Yongming and Yini (2017), in their research found 
that factors that have a positive influence on corporate financial performance are shareholders, 
governments, creditors, and customers

From the studies above, it can be concluded that the responsibility of the company’s 
financial performance has an impact on stakeholders. In this study, we will examine the financial 
performance of the tourism industry in Indonesia and ASEAN countries from stakeholder 
perspectives by using samples of the tourism industry in Indonesia and several countries in the 
ASEAN region. The influence of the stakeholders studied is the responsibility toward shareholders, 
the government, creditors, suppliers, employees, and customers. This is to provide evidence that 
stakeholders have an influence on financial performance, especially the tourism industry in 
ASEAN countries.

METHOD
The population in this study were the tourism companies in the five ASEAN countries 

which were included in the top five categories of tourism performance. The observation period 
used in this study was from 2012 to 2016. The population of this study amounted to 52 companies 
consisting of 13 companies in Singapore, 4 companies in Malaysia, 8 in Thailand, 4 in Indonesia 
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and 23 in Sri Lanka. Then, the sample is taken according to the criteria set in the previous chapter. 
The sampling process can be seen in the table below.

Table 1. Sampling Process

No Criteria
Listing on each-
country’s Stock 

Exchange

Publish financial reports 
for five consecutive years 
starting from 2012-2016

Companies  have 
positive profits 
for five years

1 Singapore 13 13 13
2 Malaysia 4 1 1
3 Thailand 8 4 4
4 Indonesia 4 4 4
5 Sri Lanka 23 12 12

Number 52 34 34

Based on the criteria has been set, a total sample of 34 companies was obtained. The 
observation period in this study was for 5 years starting from 2012-2016. However, because it 
calculated growth, the number of observation data used was for 4 years, which was 136 data 
(4 x 34), but because there were data containing outliers namely 16 data, then the number of 
observation data that could be used in this study was 120 data.

The type of data used in this study was secondary data, namely data obtained through 
intermediary media. Sources of data in this study were from the Annual Report of the tourism 
companies in Indonesia listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange and the tourism companies 
in each country in the ASEAN region. The data sources could be obtained through the official 
website of the Indonesia Stock Exchange, the official website of the exchanges in each ASEAN 
country and several official websites of the companies.

The independent variables in this study were shareholders, government, creditors, suppliers, 
employees, and customers. Meanwhile, the dependent variable was financial performance as 
measured by Return on Equity (ROE). This study also used control variable, namely company 
size. The definition of each variable in this study is:
1. Shareholders (X1)

It is the responsibility to the Shareholders, Internal Control, and Corporate Financial 
Performance. The measurement used (net profit/total number of shares). 
2. Government (X2)

It is the responsibility to the Government, Internal Control, and Corporate Financial 
Performance. Companies must pay attention to the implementation of responsibilities to the 
government which in this case are regulators and have political power in economic development. 
The measurement used (main business tax and surcharges) /operating income.
3. Creditors (X3)

Creditors are those who provide loans to companies, because management must be able to 
account for their obligations to creditors. The measurement used (current assets – inventories)/
current liabilities.
4. Suppliers (X4)

It is the management’s ability to pay off its responsibilities to suppliers. Responsibility to 
Suppliers, it is generally believed that through internal control activities and the use of company 
assets rationally, suppliers can receive payments on time. The measurement used (cost of principal 
operations+ ending inventory cost – opening inventory cost/average account payable).
5. Employees (X5)

It is the management’s ability to fulfil the rights of its employees to work better. Internal 
control influences decision making, at the same time, it also affects the implementation of 
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decision-making. The measurement used (cash paid to employee and employees for cash/business 
income).
6. Customers (X6)

It is the management’s ability to provide services and responsibilities to customers. One of 
the functions of internal control is to oversee and give feedback from organizational activities. 
The measurement used income growth.
7. Company Size

The control variable in this study used firm size (SIZE). The measurement used natural 
logarithms of all total assets.
8. Financial Performance

The most important thing before making a decision is measuring financial performance. 
Some indicators are used to assess financial performance, one of which to analyze financial 
statements is profitability. In this study, the dependent variable was Return on Equity (ROE).

The analysis technique in this study used multiple regression, which was a regression 
with the estimation method of ordinary least squares (OLS) which will produce the Best Linear 
Unbiased Estimation (BLUE) if it met the classical assumptions (Ghozali, 2006). The multiple 
regression formula was formulated as follows:

Y = α + β1X1+ β2X2+  β3X3 +β4X4+β5X5 +β6X6 +β7SIZE +  e
In which:
Y	= ROE
X1	 = Responsibility to the shareholders
X2	 = Responsibility to the government
X3	 = Responsibility to the creditors
X4	 = Responsibility to the suppliers
X5	 = Responsibility to the employees
X6	 = Responsibility to the customers
X7  	 = Company size
e	= Margin error

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Statistical Descriptive
The statistical description of all the research variables used in the model is presented in the 

following table.

Table 2. Statistical Descriptive
Variables Min Max Mean Std. Deviation

ROE
Shareholders (X1)
Government (X2)
Creditors (X3)
Suppliers (X4)
Employees (X5)
Customers (X6)
Company Size (SIZE)

0.00
0.00

-190.44
-29.88

-1.27
-0.40
-0.57
2.70

0.35
2266.51

3.51
5905.68

25.92
2.66
2.10

29.27

0.05
38.20
-2.31

268.75
2.78
0.20
0.05

16.81

0.05
235.51

18.67
862.86

3.86
0.43
0.24
6.75

Source: data processed, 2018

In table 2 above, the average value of ROE is 0.05, with a minimum value of 0.00 and a 
maximum value of 0.35. The average value of responsibility to the shareholders (X1) is 38.20, with 
a minimum value of 0.00 and a maximum value of 2266.51. The average value of responsibility 
to the government (X2) is -2.31, with a minimum value of -190.44 and a maximum value of 3.51. 
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The average value of responsibility to the creditors (X3) is 268.75 with a minimum value of -29.88 
and a maximum value of 5905.68. The average value of responsibility to the suppliers (X4) is 2.78, 
with a minimum value of -1.27 and a maximum value of 25.92. The average value of responsibility 
to the employees (X5) is 0.20, with a minimum value of -0.40 and a maximum value of 2.66. The 
average value of responsibility to the customers (X6) is 0.05, with a minimum value of -0.57 and 
a maximum value of 2.10. The average value of the company size (Size) is 16.81, with a minimum 
value of 2.70 and a maximum value of 29.27.

Hypothesis Testing
1. Multiple Regression Analysis

Based on the data testing, the result of multiple regression to examine the effect of corporate 
financial performance responsibilities on shareholders, government, creditors, suppliers, 
employees and customers with company size as a control variable, are shown in the following 
Table 3.

Table 3. Multiple Linear Regression Test Results

Variables Regression 
Coefficient tcount Significance 

Constants
Shareholders (X1)
Government (X2)
Creditors (X3)
Suppliers (X4)
Employees (X5)
Customers (X6)
SIZE

0.041
-0.0000222

-0.00000940
-0.0000148

-0.001
-0.006
0.116
0.000

-1.350
-0.043
-3.058
-0.610
-0.711
7.327
0.729

0.180
0.966
0.003
0.543
0.478
0.000
0.467

F count
F Prob
R2

Adjusted R2

10.430
0.000
0.395
0.357

Source: Data processed, 2018

Based on table 3, the following multiple linear regression equations are obtained:
Y = 0.041 – 0.0000222 X1 – 0.00000940 X2 – 0.0000148 X3 – 0.001 X4 – 0.006 X5 + 0.116 

X6 + 0.0001 SIZE
2. Coefficient of Determination (R2)

From the analysis results, it is obtained the adjusted coefficient of determination or adj 
R2 of 0.357. This shows that 35.7% of the variation in ROE changes is explained by variations 
of corporate responsibility towards shareholders, government, creditors, suppliers, employees, 
customers and SIZE. Meanwhile, the remaining 64.3% is explained by other factors not observed.
3. F Test

The F test is used to examine the effect of corporate responsibility simultaneously toward 
shareholders, government, creditors, suppliers, employees, customers and SIZE on ROE. Based 
on the processed data that value of Fcount (10.430) with a significance level of 0.000, because the 
significance value is less than 0.05, it can be concluded that there is a significant effect of corporate 
responsibility toward shareholders, government, creditors, suppliers, employees, customers and 
SIZE together towards ROE. This also proves that the independent variable has been proper in 
measuring the dependent variable so that the regression model has been fit.
4. Hypothesis Test (t Test)

From the result of the t test, it can be concluded that the responsibility toward the creditors 
and customers has a significant effect on the company’s performance. While the responsibility 
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toward shareholders, government, employees, suppliers and company size does not have a 
significant effect on the company’s financial performance.

The responsibility of a company is a business commitment in acting ethically, operating 
legally and contributing to improve the economy and improving the quality of life of employees and 
the local community. Corporate performance responsibility is also a concept that organizations 
and companies are responsible to stakeholders such as consumers, employees, shareholders, 
government, communities, and the environment in all aspects of the company’s operations. The 
manifestation of the responsibilities that exist is adjusted to each object. The description below 
will explain the results of research, namely the financial performance of the tourism industry 
from the stakeholder perspectives.

The Effect of Responsibility to the Shareholders on ROE
In the implementation of good corporate governance, the companies must guarantee 

the rights and responsibilities of the shareholders as a manifestation of equity and fairness in 
accordance with the laws and regulations as well as the articles of association of the company. 
The form of the company’s responsibility for shareholders’ rights and responsibilities includes 
protecting the rights of shareholders, organizing a register of shareholders in an orderly manner, 
providing information about the company in a timely, correct and orderly manner, except 
confidential things, the company may not take sides to certain shareholders. Information must 
be communicated to shareholders regardless of the type and classification of shares owned and 
the company must be able to provide a full explanation and accurate information regarding the 
implementation of the RUPS.

The company’s most fundamental goal is to create value for shareholders, people who hold 
more shares in the company play an important role in building management internal mechanisms. 
The main way to influence performance is by establishing a competition mechanism, monitoring 
mechanism, risk management mechanism and so on. When the company makes more value for 
the shareholders, the shareholders will return to the company to invest so that the company’s 
performance increases. The result of the analysis in this study shows that the responsibility to 
the shareholders does not have a significant effect on the company’s performance (ROE) and 
shows a negative direction. This shows that the responsibility to the shareholders is not a factor 
that influences ROE. This can be caused by the management of the company in running the 
company, especially in managing the stock has not had an impact on performance. The result of 
this study does not support the research conducted by Yongming and Yini (2017) who said that 
responsibility to shareholders has a positive effect on corporate financial performance. The result 
of research conducted by Choi and Wang (2009) and Scholtents and Zhou (2008) also concluded 
that stakeholders have a significant effect on corporate financial performance.

The Effect of Responsibility to the Government on ROE
Company management has an important duty in managing the company, one of which 

is managing the company’s finances properly and transparently. This is a form of management’s 
responsibility towards its stakeholders among them is the government. The company has the 
obligation to provide financial reports to the government as proof of the company’s responsibility 
to the state, specifically tax contribution to building the country. Therefore, the government 
plays an important role for the sustainability of the company, because the government is the 
regulation maker, has political power for development and economic development. Companies 
that are well managed or having good corporate governance certainly aware of this obligation, but 
many companies ignore and manipulate reports to avoid taxes. The result of this study indicates 
that corporate responsibility towards the government has a negative but insignificant effect on 
performance. This shows that the management of corporate tax contributions will reduce the 
company’s performance. The result of this study does not support the research conducted by Choi 
and Wang (2009), Scholtents and Zhou (2008) and Yongming and Yini (2017) which concluded 
that responsibility to the government as stakeholders has a positive effect on the company’s 
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performance. This difference can be due to the company’s management awareness in paying taxes 
is still low.

The Effect of Responsibility to the Creditors on ROE
The company has a responsibility in fulfilling its financial obligations to the creditors. If a 

company experiences financial problems and turns out to be unable to fulfil its obligations, then 
the action taken by the company is to inform the creditors. A company has strong incentives 
to fulfil its responsibilities to creditors. If the company cannot pay its obligations to creditors, 
the company can be forced into bankruptcy. Therefore, creditors play an important role for the 
company, especially for companies that need loan capital for corporate operational activities, 
so as to foster creditor trust, the companies must be able to account for their loans with good 
management, resulting in good performance. The result of the analysis in this study indicates that 
the responsibility to the creditors has a negative and significant effect on financial performance. 
Negative influence means that the higher the loan made by the company, it will have a negative 
impact on the company’s performance. This can be due to the lack of good management by 
the company in managing the loan. This result supports the research conducted by Choi and 
Wang (2009), Scholtents and Zhou (2008) and Yongming and Yini (2017) which concluded that 
the responsibility to the creditors as stakeholders negatively affects on the company’s financial 
performance.

The Effect of Responsibility on the Suppliers on ROE
One of the stakeholders who has a strategic role for the company is supplier. Perhaps, this 

basic concept has not been well understood by many companies because it considers the most 
important thing is consumers who buy products for each company. Of course, this mindset needs 
to be changed because the supplier is an important party for the company in the context of how 
the company achieves profits because suppliers will relate to the costs incurred by each company. 
The supplier has an important role in the availability of raw materials for the sustainability of 
production activities in a company. 

In choosing the proper and right supplier is not only profitable for the company but also 
increasing customer satisfaction. The better the supplier’s trust in the company, the better the 
supply of raw materials needed by the company so that it can facilitate the production process 
or corporate activities. This can improve the company’s performance. The results of the analysis 
show that the responsibility to the company does not have a significant effect on the company’s 
performance. This can be due to fewer demands for products from suppliers so it cannot improve 
company’s performance or products supply from suppliers that have not been well optimized 
by management in generating profits for the company. This result does not support the research 
conducted by Choi and Wang (2009), Scholtents and Zhou (2008), Yongming and Yini (2017) 
which concluded that the responsibility to the suppliers as stakeholders influences the company’s 
financial performance.

The Effect of Responsibility to the Employees on ROE
The company has several responsibilities to its employees. First, the company has a 

responsibility to create jobs if the company wants to develop. The company must be responsible 
for its employees to ensure the safety of employees, proper treatment by other employees, and 
have equal opportunities. The company must ensure to their employees that the place where they 
work is safe by being able to monitor the production process closely.

The company must be able to provide a safe work environment in order to prevent injuries 
and increase the morale of their employees. Today, many companies identify employee safety 
in the workplace as one of the main goals. The owner of the company realizes that the company 
will provide costs in order to fulfil its responsibilities for the safety of employees. The company is 
also responsible for ensuring that the employees are treated properly by other employees. There 
are two main problems related to employee treatment, namely diversity and prevention of sexual 
harassment. Diversity is not only limited to gender and ethnicity. Employees have backgrounds 
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that are completely different and have different beliefs, so it can lead to conflict in their workplace. 
Not a few companies try to integrate employees with different backgrounds so that they can learn 
to work together to achieve corporate goals, even if they have different insights in matters outside 
of work. 

Based on the description above, it can be concluded that employees play a very important 
role for the company. Hence, the company is required to be able to pay attention to the welfare of 
its employees. Guaranteed welfare can increase employee motivation in work, so that employee 
performance is expected to increase. Increased employee performance will have an impact on the 
increased corporate performance. The result of the analysis in this study indicates that corporate 
responsibility to employees has a negative and insignificant effect on the company’s performance. 
This shows that the burden of employees is very large for the company, but it is not supported by 
good work productivity, which has an impact on the decline in the company’s performance. The 
result of this study does not support the research conducted by Choi and Wang (2009), Scholtents 
and Zhou (2008), but support the research conducted by Yongming and Yini (2017) which 
concluded that the responsibility to the employees as stakeholders does not affect the company’s 
financial performance.

The Effect of Responsibility to the Customers on ROE
The company’s responsibility to customers is broader than the supply of goods or services. 

The company has responsibility in producing and selling its products. Products produced should 
be in a way that can guarantee the safety of customers. The product should have a warning label 
that should be able to prevent if an accident occurs because of improper use. 

The company should have clues that prevent employees in order to not daring to use 
aggressive and misleading sales strategies and use customer satisfaction surveys to be sure that 
customers are treated well by sales employees. The company must be able to guarantee social 
responsibility to its customers with several stages, namely creating a code of ethics. In creating 
a business code of ethics, a company can provide several guidelines for product quality, as well 
as a guide of how customers, employees, and owners should be facilitated. The company must 
also know that the customers have a communication tool that can be contacted if they have a 
complaint regarding the quality of the product or the employees are not good enough to the 
customer. The company must be able to find the source of the problem and convince the customer 
that the problem can be resolved. The customers can provide feedback on the goods or services 
they buy at the company, even though the customer does not submit a complaint. These stages can 
reveal several problems such as product quality or employee treatment to customers.

All of the efforts carried out by the company mentioned above are actually to find or satisfy 
the customers. Customers are the determinant of the sustainability of the company’s business. 
Companies that do not have customers show that the company’s performance is very low. 
Therefore, to improve customer performance, management must make every effort to satisfy its 
customers. The result of this study indicates that the responsibility to the customers has a positive 
and significant influence. This shows that the management’s efforts to satisfy its customers have 
resulted in satisfaction for its customers, thus having an impact on the company’s performance. 
This result supports the research conducted by Choi and Wang (2009), Scholtents and Zhou (2008) 
and Yongming and Yini (2017) which concluded that responsibility to customers as stakeholders 
influences the company’s financial performance

The Effect of Company Size on ROE
Companies that have large assets show the success of the company in managing its business. 

The better the company in managing its business, the greater the assets it has. In addition, the size 
of the company brings more bargaining position to suppliers and competitors. Large companies 
generally get good trust from suppliers and receive great attention from their competitors. 
With the increased trust from suppliers, it will have an impact on the company’s performance. 
This due to the size of the company is able to provide a better bargaining position to market 



185
Financial Performance Of The Tourism Industry In Indonesia And Asean Countries From The Stakeholder Perspektive

Andreas Subangkit

conditions. With all the resources owned, large companies can produce better performance, but 
if the resources they have cannot be managed properly, it might reduce company’s performance. 
The result of this study indicates that company size has a positive but insignificant effect on the 
company’s performance. The result of this study does not support the research conducted by Choi 
and Wang (2009), Scholtents and Zhou (2008) and Yongming and Yini (2017) which concluded 
that company size has a negative effect on the company’s financial performance.

CONCLUSIONS
Based on the results of the t test, it is concluded that the responsibilities to the creditors and 

customers have a significant effect on the company’s performance. While the responsibilities to 
the shareholders, government, employees, suppliers and company size do not have a significant 
effect on the company’s performance. Based on the results of the F test, it is concluded that the 
company’s responsibilities to the shareholders, government, creditors, suppliers, employees, 
customers, and SIZE together have a significant effect on the company size. Meanwhile, the 
result of the coefficient of determination, it is obtained adjusted R2 value of 35.7%. This shows 
that corporate responsibility to the shareholders, government, creditors, suppliers, employees, 
customers and SIZE affect the company’s performance by 35.7%.

As existing studies, the results of this study also have limitations, including the object of this 
study limited to tourism companies with various business categories in ASEAN which include in 
the top five categories and limited to the 2012-2016 observation period. The research model is 
based on only one proxy (formative), does not use variables that have several proxies (indicators) 
in revealing the observation variable (reflective).

Suggestion for further research is for the companies studied are not only limited to the 
tourism companies in 2012-2016 as the year of observation, but need to be categorized again 
as a tourism company group, for example only hotels, so as to reduce bias. For further research 
also can use separate testing for types of companies that have different types so that they can be 
measured based on the types of companies.
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